Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Avinder Singh, S/o Sh. Jaswinder Singh, R/o H. No. 474-C, Phase-1, Focal Point, Urban Estate, Ludhiana-141010. RTI Application No. 1690. (M: 8427353696).

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase 8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160071.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase 8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160071.

Public Information Officer, Municipal Officer, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1929 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Avinder Singh, appellant.

Sh. Ravinder Saini, Sr. Assistant cum APIO(M9646022770) on behalf of the PIO

o/o DGR, Pb.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.7.2022.

- 2. The appellant states that all the gates were opened by the M.C. Ludhiana but subsequently, two gates were again closed.
- 3. In view of the above, no more action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 17.8.2022 (Suresh Arora)
@s Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Smt. Neena Gupta, W/o Sh. Sushil Kumar, # 1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Ludhiana-141013. (M: 9855014101).

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer O/o Chief Minister, PB., Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Minister, PB., Chandigarh.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Superintendent-cum-Public Information Officer o/o the Principal Secretary to Govt. of Pb. Department of Power (Power Branch), Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Dy. Secretary, RTI-cum-Public Information Officer, o/o Chairman-cum- Managing Director, Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, Patiala

Public Information Officer, o/o the Chief Electrical Inspector, Near G.G.S.S. School, Rajpura Colony, Patiala

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1497 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Asstt. Electrical Inspector on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.7.2022.

2. The appellant is absent today without intimation to the Commission. She was also absent during the last three consecutive hearings i.e. 20.5.2022, 22.6.2022 and 25.7.2022. She was sent notice of hearing on 18.4.2022 and copy of order of said dates through registered post intimating him proceedings and next date of hearings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1497 of 2022

- 3. The PIO has sent a letter no. 3104 dated 9.8.2022 to the commission which is taken on record. The representative of the respondents reiterates that the similar case has already been disposed of and closed by the Hon'ble Lt. Gen. Ajae Kumar Sharma, State Information Commissioner vide their order dated 7.7.2022 in Appeal Case No. 5253/2021. He further submitted that the appellant has concealed this fact before the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the respondents and perusal of the case file it is noticed that the appellant has never attended the hearing. The show cause notices issued to PIOs in this case stand withdrawn.
- 5. In view of the above, there is no more cause of action remains left in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 17.8.2022 @s (Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta M 9814924851 s/o Shri Desh Raj Gupta, 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur 141101

Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/oTehsildar, Mullanpur Dakhan, Distt. Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, o/oSub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana(West) Distt. Ludhiana

Smt. Jasbir Kaur w/oSher Singh s/o Dalbara Singh r/o Village Pandhori, Sub Tehsil Mulanpur, Distt.Ludhiana.

District Revenue Officer SadarKanoogo, Branch Ludhiana

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1324 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

None on behalf of the appellant. Present:

Sh. Raman Kumar, Naib Tehsildar(M 9417052006) on behalf of the respondents.

VS

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.7.2022 vide which Smt. Jasbir Kaur was issued a notice that why a copy of Aadhar card may not be supplied to the appellant failing which the decision will be taken on the next date of hearing exparte, on merit. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today i.e. 17.8.2022.

- The appellant is not present today. He has sent an email to the Commission which is taken on record. He has submitted that due to some family engagement he is not able to appear in the hearing.
- 3. The respondent PIO states that the appellant has sought third party information.
- After hearing the respondent PIO and perusal of the case file, it is noticed that 4. Smt. Jasbir Kaur has not sent any response to the notice issued to the her. Therefore, in the interest of justice the Commission has to rely on the decision of CIC passed in Second Appeal No. CIC / CMPFO/A/2018/173451 dated 22.9.2020 tilled L.K. Chubey vs Coal Mines Provident Fund... which is reproduced below:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1324 of 2021

Decision:

7. The Commission, after hearing the submissions of both the parties and after perusal of records observes that the respondent has given point-wise reply/information to the appellant on his RT application dated 04.07.2018. The Commission further observed that the respondent has wrongl denied the information under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act on point no. 1 of the RTI application The name, designation, official address of any employee cannot be treated as personal informatio of third party. However, information regarding copy of aadhar card, etc. is personal information third party which is exempted from disclosure under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act. In view of this the Commission directs the respondent to give revised reply/information to the appellant on poir no. 1 of the RTI application informing him the name, designation and official address of the employee, within a period of 15 working days from the date of receipt of this order.

8. With the above observations, the appeal is disposed of.

Also the Commission relies on the decision dated 13.11.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal no. 10044 of 2010 titled Supreme Court of India vs Subhash Chander Aggarwal. The relevant part of the decision is reproduced:

"Reading of the aforesaid judicial precedents, in our opinion, would indicate that personal records, including name, address, physical, mental and psychological status, marks obtained, grades and answer sheets, are all treated as personal information. Similarly, professional records, including qualification, performance, evaluation reports, ACRs, disciplinary proceedings, etc. are all personal information. Medical records, treatment, choice of medicine, list of hospitals and doctors visited, findings recorded, including that of the family members, information relating to assets, liabilities, income tax returns, details of investments, lending and borrowing, etc. are personal information. Such personal information is entitled to protection from unwarranted invasion of privacy and conditional access is available when stipulation of larger public interest is satisfied. This list is indicative and not exhaustive"

- 5. That Aadhar card also contains personal inforamtion i.e. name, address etc.
- 6. That in view of the above, no more action is required to be taken in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 17.8.2022

(Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

@s

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Shri Veer Singh Advocate, House No 3015, Sector 27 D, Chandigarh-160030. M: 9417621159

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Dean Research, Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/oRegistrar,
Punjabi University,
Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3180/2022

Present:

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Angel Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondents(at Chandigarh).

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 9.8.2022 vide which the respondent PIO was directed to reconsider the response conveyed to the appellant before the next date of hearing. The case was postponed and fixed for hearing today i.e. 17.8.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:

- Certified copy of Detailed Solution of SAS Part -2 Paper of Cost Accounting held from 2016 to 2021.
- 2. Certified copy of Detailed Solution of SAS Part -2 Paper of PWD held from

2016 to 2021.

3. Certified copy of Detailed Solution of SAS Part -2 Paper of Advanced

Accountancy held from 2016 to 2021.

- Certified copy of rule mentioning qualification and experience for appointment as Paper Setter/Paper Checker/Examiner for the above said papers.
- 5. Certified copy of rule mentioning rule regarding rotation of Paper

Setter/Paper Checker/Examiner for the above said papers.

2. The appellant is not present today. He was not present in the last hearing due to his health issues. He has sent a letter dated 17.8.2022 which is taken on record. He has made submissions regarding his appeal and requested the Commission to decide his case on merit.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 3180/2022

- 3. The respondent PIO has sent his response through email clarifying that they do not have 'Detailed solutions' of the subjective papers. The email so received from the respondent PIO is taken on record. The representative of the respondent PIO reiterates the written submissions and submits that the S.A.S. examination is conducted by Government of Punjab.
- 4. The Commission observes that although PIO sent the reply within 30 days yet it is a fact that the same was not the correct response. Therefore, it is directed that PIO would ensure that proper response is filed in future.
- 5. In view of the above, as the respondent PIO has clarified his response and complied with the previous order, no more action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed. A copy of response so received from the respondent PIO is being sent to the appellant.

Dated 17.8.2022 @s sd (Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Advocate Ravinder Kumar H.No. 2, New Harbans Nagar New Shiv Mandir Jalandhar 144002 9417188119

..appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o the Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Ranjiv Avenue, Amritsar 143001

First Appellate Authority o/o the Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Ranjiv Avenue, Amritsar 143001

Sh. JiwanBansal, P.I.O.-cum-Incharge Sales Branch, o/o the Improvement Trust, Ranjiv Avenue, Amritsar 143001.

..Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3151 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Ravinder Kumar, appellant.

Sh. jasbir Singh J.E. on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.7.2022 vide which show cause notice was issued to the Sh. Jasbir Singh J.E. and was directed to supply the information before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today i.e. 17.8.2022. The appellant has sought the status of his representation dated 12.12.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the representation of the appellant dated 12.12.2019 is under consideration of this office. The PIO has sent an email in this regard which is taken on record and the same is **being sent** to the appellant. The representative of the appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh J.E. submits unconditional apology for delay in the compliance of the order of the Commission and further requests the Commission to withdraw the show cause notice issued to him. He has also sent a written submissions which is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant shows his satisfaction in this regard.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 3151 of 2020

- 4. That the respondents have complied with the order of the Commission and sent their reply to the Show cause notices issued to them including Sh. Jasbir Singh J.E., the show cause notices issued to the respondents are hereby withdrawn.
- 5. In view of the above, no more cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 17.8.2022

@s

CC

(Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Sh. Jasbir Singh J.E.

o/o the Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Ranjiv Avenue, Amritsar 143001

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar, # 334, G.T. Road, Salim Tabri, Ludhiana.

..Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner (Excise), Jalandhar-1. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner (Excise), Jalandhar-1, Jalandhar.

Sh. Ashok Kumar 9872024780, E.T.O. o/o Assistant Commissioner State Tax, Near Regional Passport Office, G.S.T. Bhawan Jalandhar.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 1515/2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, E.T.O. and Sh. Neeraj Sharma(M 9872251414), o/o Commissioner (Excise), Jalandhar-1 on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.7.2022 vide which Sh. Ashok Kumar, ETO was impleaded as necessary party in this case and was directed to submit his response before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned and was fixed for hearing today. The appellant has sought the following information:

(1) ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਫੀਸਾ ਦੇਰੀ ਨਾਲ ਭੁਗਤਾਨ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ ਵਿਆਜ ਜੋ ਕਿ 8.88ਲੱਖ ਦਾ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ ।ਉਸ ਦੇ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ ਦੁਸਿਆ (2) ਐਲ.ਏ.ਆਰ. 2014/15 ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਫੀਸ 167.75ਲੱਖ ਵਸੂਲੀ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਜੋ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦਾ ਮਾਲੀਆ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਉਸ ਦੇ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ (3) ਐਲ.ਏ.ਆਰ. 2015/16 ਦੀ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਫੀਸ 2.22 ਕਰੋੜ ਦੀ ਘੱਟ ਵਸੂਲੀ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਮਾਲੀਏ ਦੇ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ (4) ਐਲ.ਏ.ਆਰ.2016/17 ਆਈ.ਐਮ.ਐਫ.ਐਲ.ਅਤੇ ਪੀ.ਐਮ.ਐਲ. ਦੀ ਵਿਕਰੀ ਤੇ ਗਊ ਸੈਂਸ ਨਾ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦਾ 106.64ਲੱਖ ਦਾ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। (5) ਸਾਲ 2017/18 ਵਿਚ ਗਊ ਸੈੱਸ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਯੋਗ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਮਾਲੀਆ 78.20ਲੱਖ ਬਣਦਾ ਹੈ ਪਰ ਇਹ ਇਕਠਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। (6) ਪੈਰਾ ਨੂੰ 2 ਵਿਚ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਦੇ ਨਤੀਜੇ ਵਜੋਂ 2288318ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਮਾਲੀਏ ਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਲਈ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਰੈਂਕ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। (7) ਸਾਲ 2017/18 ਲਈ 0039 ਆਬਕਾਰੀ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ ਹੇਠ 11632.90 ਲੱਖ ਖਜਾਨੇ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਜਿਸਦਾ ਖਜਾਨੇ ਨਾਲ ਪੈਸੇ ਭੇਜਣ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਮੇਲ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਜਿਸਦੀ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਤੇ ਡੀ.ਸੀ.ਆਰ. ਵੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਦੁਰਵਰਤੋਂ/ਗਬਨ ਹੋ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।ਉਸ ਦੇ ਜਿਮੇਵਾਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1515/2022

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He was sent a copy of order dated 20.7.2022 through registered post.
- 3. The PIO has sent a letter to the Commission through email which is taken on record. The PIO reiterates that information sought by the appellant from para 1 to 7 has not yet attained the finality as the correspondence between the department and audit is under process and the department is not admitting the observation made by the audit as these are technical issues. The PIO states that information would be provided to the appellant on the finality.
- 4. That the PIO has submitted the present status of the sought information. A copy of the information so received in the Commission is **being sent** to the appellant. The respondent PIO is hereby, directed to supply the information on finality of this issue under the intimation to the Commission. No more action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 17.8.2022 @s sd (Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Iqbal Preet Singh, R/o House No. B-1206, Street No. 3, new Partap Nagar, Gurlal Bazar, Amritsar.

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Director Public Instructions(SE) Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate authority, o/o Director Public Instructions(SE) Punjab, Chandigarh.

--- Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3310 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:

Sh. Igbal Preet Singh, appellant.

Sh. Vishu, Sr. Assistant (M 9914042698) on behalf of the respondent.

Order

The RTI application is dated 23.4.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 23.5.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.7.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.8.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:

> ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪੈਰ੍ਹਾ ਵਾਈਜ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਮਿਤੀ: 01–01–2022 ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ 1 ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਮਾਸਟਰ ਕਾਡਰ ਤੋਂ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਕਾਮਰਸ ਪਦ ਉੱਨਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਪਦਉਨੱਤੀ ਕੇਸਾਂ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਸੂਚੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਤਰੱਕੀ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਰਾਹੀ ਪਦ ਉਨਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਕਾਮਰਸ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਮਾਸਟਰ ਡਿਗਰੀ ਪੂਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਸੂਚੀ ਤਰੱਕੀ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਉਕਤ ਤਰੱਕੀ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਵਿਚਲੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਜਿੰਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਕੇਸ. ਮਿਤੀ:13-05-2021 ਨੂੰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਪਦਉੱਨਤੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ ਉਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਰੱਕੀ ਬਤੌਰ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਕਾਮਰਸ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਪਾਤਰਤਾ ਚੈਕ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਬੁਲਾਏ ਜਾਣ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਬਲਿਕ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਪਦ ਉਨੱਤੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਸੂਚੀ ਵਿਚ ਕਾਮਰਸ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:2 ਤੇ ਪਦ ਉੱਨਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਹਰਵੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ, ਹਿਸਾਬ ਮਾਸਟਰ, ਸਸਸਸ ਪਰਸਰਾਮ ਨਗਰ, ਬਠਿੰਡਾ ਦਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਕੇਸ ਦਾ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ. ਅਤੇ ਮਾਸਟਰ ਡਿਗਰੀ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਰਸਾਉਂਦੀ ਹੋਈ ਡੀ.ਐਮ.ਸੀ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਮੇਰੇ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਤਰੱਕੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੋਨਤੀ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 08 ਮਿਤੀ: 03-01-2022 ਹੈ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀਵਾਰ ਮੂਵਮੈਂਟ ਸਟੇਟਮੈਂਟ ਅਤੇ ਨੋਟਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 3310 of 2022

2. The appellant states that he has received the information through whatsapp just before the hearing started. He further submits that incomplete information has been supplied by the respondents. The appellant has submitted that there are deficiencies in the supplied information which were discussed in detail.

- That after perusal of the information the Commission does not accept the information 3. pertaining to the point no. 1 and 3 and representative of the PIO was directed to resubmit the same during the hearing. The representative of the PIO resubmits his revised response pertaining to point no. 1 and 3 which is being sent to the appellant. The Commission accepts the information pertaining to point no. 2,4 and 5 which already has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. In view of the above, no more action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 17.8.2022

(Suresh Arora)

@s

Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

VS



Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Distt. Ludhiana. M 9888296107.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, (East) Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, (East) Distt. Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3316/2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rashpal Singh on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI application is dated 25.4.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 27.5.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.7.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.8.2022.

The appellant has sought the following information:

(1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਸਮਾਰਟ ਚੀਪ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਅਤੇ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ ਦੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਹਨ, ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰਬਰ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (2):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਸਮਾਰਟ ਚੀਪ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਅਤੇ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ ਦੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਸ ਕੰਮ ਦੀ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (3):– ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਸਮਾਰਟ ਚੀਪ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਅਤੇ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ ਦੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਆਈ.ਡੀ ਬਣੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ, ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਸਮਾਰਟ ਚੀਪ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਅਤੇ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਸੋਸਾਇਟੀ ਦੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾੜੀਆਂ ਜਿਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਆਈ.ਡੀ ਬਣੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ, ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਆਨ ਲਾਇਨ ਫਾਇਲ ਨੂੰ ਵੈਰਿਫਾਈ ਕਰਦੇ ਹਨ, ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਡਾਟਾ ਆਪਰੇਟਰ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਫਾਇਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਅਪਰੁਵ ਕਰਨ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰਬਰ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He was sent notice of hearing dated 3.8.2022 through registered post intimating him the date of hearing. The appellant has sent an email which is taken on record. The appellant through his email submitted that the respondent PIO has given him incomplete information and requested the Commission to direct the respondent PIO to give him complete information.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 3316/2022

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter no. 1839 dated 11.7.2022. The respondent PIO has sent the said letter through email to the Commission which is taken on record.
- 4. After perusal of the reply so received from the respondent PIO, the Commission accepts the reply of the respondent PIO and a copy of the same is being **sent** to the appellant. No more cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 17.8.2022 @s sd
(Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab